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Access Agreement 2012-13 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The RNCM is committed to the application of only one major criterion for entry 

to its programmes: an appropriate level of musical talent and potential, as 
assessed at audition.   

  
The College guarantees to audition all credible applicants (with the normally 
expected minimum educational requirements) to its undergraduate 
programme. 
 
The College provides equal opportunity training to all who are involved in the 
application and audition processes, to ensure that there is no discrimination 
applied in this phase of selection. 
 

1.2  The College is aware that the full economic cost of its programmes of study is 
around £14,000 per student per annum.  This has implications for the 
implementation of the new fee methodology. 

 
The College will continue to be highly dependent upon grants from the Higher 
Education Funding Council for England (HEFCE), even once the funding for 
band „C‟ courses is discontinued.  This comes in the form of an Exceptional 
Funding component, which was fully reviewed by HEFCE as part of the REFI 
process in 2008, but will be subject to further scrutiny as part of the 
Government‟s reform of the HE funding framework. 

 
Continuing delivery of additional access measures and bursaries, to be 
funded from the additional fees collected, is dependent upon continuation of 
the existing level of direct HEFCE funding. 

 
1.3 In 2005 the College was awarded by HEFCE funding for a Centre for 

Excellence in Teaching and Learning (CETL).  The activity previously funded 
via this method has been embedded and supports the College‟s commitment 
to Fair Access by: 

 

 providing access to high quality, specialist instrumental tuition for those 
pre-tertiary pupils who may otherwise be unable to achieve the 
standards required for entry to higher education (HE).  This includes 
the award-winning Strings Training Scheme, expanding community 
outreach and in-reach activities, facilitating staff secondments to local 
education authority music services (LEAs) and schools and exploring 
flexible pre-tertiary provision through the Junior RNCM and/or 
Associate Student Scheme; 

 

 working with other agencies „to develop a world class workforce in 
music education‟ (Music Manifesto, 2004) by enhancing the quality of 
teaching provision, both regionally and nationally, through providing 
viable routes for accreditation and opportunities for continuing 
professional development;   
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 encouraging talented undergraduate and postgraduate students to 
pursue careers in music education by expanding pedagogy within the 
curriculum (including the only provision by a UK conservatoire of a 
specialist pathway with an undergraduate programme leading to BMus 
(Hons) with Qualified Teacher Status), providing all students with 
placements in LEAs/schools and on community outreach projects and 
offering a range of exit points to facilitate access on to teacher training 
programmes; 

 

 enabling the institution to engage in pedagogical research both by 
individuals and in collaboration with partners in the HE sector to 
explore ways of enhancing the quality and diversity of music education 
at pre-tertiary levels.    

 
1.4 The College recognises that these policies alone will not ensure equality of 

access for potential students from all backgrounds.  The level of musical 
ability required on entry is very high, and there are a number of barriers (see 
2. below) which will need to be overcome for some disadvantaged groups of 
potential students, given the unequal provision of music education in schools.  
The College will therefore:  

 

 expand its extensive programme of education projects in schools in the 
region, subject to ongoing funding; 
 

 expand its existing activities in support of pre-HE musical education in 
the North West region; 

 

 continue its commitment to participate in post „Greater Manchester 
Aimhigher‟ and similar regional and local initiatives to raise aspirations 
and encourage participation in HE; 

 

 continue to operate its Junior RNCM and other pre-tertiary activities, 
within the context of the RNCM Centre for Young Musicians, and to 
provide bursaries to those in financial need using the government‟s 
Music and Dance Scheme and the available charitable funding 
sources; 

 

 continue its link with, and support for, the Associated Board of the 
Royal Schools of Music (ABRSM), and in particular, the ABRSM‟s 
initiatives in the field of pre-tertiary music education and training and 
professional development for teachers. 

 
1.5 The College already provides scholarships and bursary support to students at 

a level in excess of £1,000,000 per annum, accessible to all students, from a 
range of charitable sources. 

 

 The College has substantial experience in the management of the 
bursary and scholarship process and effective procedures for the 
processing of support applications.  A formal Student Awards 
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Committee meets regularly to review and determine bursary awards 
and processes. 

 

 Subject to ongoing support from charitable funding sources, this level 
of bursary provision will be maintained, and the College is committed 
to expanding the level of endowments to enable the bursary and 
scholarship  scheme to continue to grow. 

 

 The College is committed (subject to continued availability of funding) 
to the continuation of the Instrument Purchase Scheme, established 
through a grant from the Foundation for Sports and Arts (FSA).  

 
1.6 Conservatoires UK Admissions System (CUKAS) 

 

 The College, through its membership of Conservatoires UK, has 
contracted with UCAS to establish a small system (CUKAS) for entry to 
all its undergraduate and postgraduate programmes.  This system was 
operational from May 2005 for the 2006 Entry, and has standardised 
the process for entry to RNCM with that relating to the bulk of HE 
institutions nationally. 

 

 Amongst other objectives, one of the aims of this system is to make 
the application process to RNCM more accessible for those candidates 
in schools and colleges who are less familiar with conservatoire 
practices. 

 
1.7 Retention of students 
 

The College already has very high retention of students, with among the 
lowest proportion in the sector of undergraduate non-continuation following 
first year of study in the HESA Performance Indicators (less than 1%).  
Students are already highly motivated to complete the programme when they 
are first recruited having spent many years preparing for life as a musician, 
but the College also puts in place an extensive range of measures designed 
to ensure that students remain on their programme through to completion:   
 

 Attendance monitoring is universal with registers taken and non-
attendance followed up for all formal classes, from one-to-one 
instrumental tuition to larger academic studies classes.  Additionally 
performance activity is also closely monitored both for smaller 
ensembles and the larger orchestral activities.  Non-submission of 
work is monitored and immediately followed up.   

 As well as their role in academic and professional delivery, the weekly 
one-to-one classes with principal study tutors form a key part of the 
College‟s pastoral system.  In addition Heads of Schools and their 
deputies regularly provide pastoral support for students, as well as 
Course Leaders.   

 The College provides extensive student financial support and help is 
provided both through the student finance office and the development 
office for students to get advice on managing their finances and 
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seeking funding.  A professional engagement service operates as an 
in-house agency for students who are able and wish to undertake 
income-earning external professional performances. 

 The student support service provides wide ranging support including a 
well-used counselling service, reference to specialist medical support 
services for musicians, and extensive support for students with 
disabilities particularly learning support needs through a dedicated 
learning support tutor.   

 In 2010 the Academic Registry team was reorganised including 
bringing together those staff administering student attendance and 
assessments with the welfare and support service to ensure a holistic 
approach to student support, and developing the role of the school 
administration team. 

 
2. Barriers to Entry 
 
2.1 The College has considered the information available about its performance 

in fair access and widening participation and has concluded that a number of 
barriers still discourage applications from disadvantaged groups.  These 
include: 

 

 The overall cost of study at HE level, even given the substantial 
support from government; 

 

 The cost of auditions – the audition fee plus the cost of travelling to 
Manchester; 

 

 The inequalities in music tuition provision nationally at pre-tertiary 
levels; 

 

 The limited aspirations of young musicians from disadvantaged 
backgrounds; 

 

 The lack of availability of suitable quality musical instruments for those 
students from disadvantaged backgrounds. 

 
 
 
3. Fee limits 
 
3.1 The College proposes to charge the maximum fee of £9,000 to all fundable 

UK and EU undergraduate students in 2012-13, who fall within the scope of 
the regulations.  This charge will be increased in line with government 
regulations in all future years.  Table 1 shows the approved estimate of the 
expected additional fee income to the College arising from variable fees, 
based upon the calculation method in Annex B, and the College has used a 
recycling factor of 25% of all fees charged above the standard fee. 
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Table 1 Estimates of additional fee income 
 

Year 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

Additional Fees £1.070m £1.206m £1.323m £1.440m 

 
4. Bursary support for students  
 

 The College currently provides bursaries of £1,130 for those students in 
receipt of full state support (and returning students liable to pay the higher 
fees with family income up to £25,000) and a bursary of between £338 
and £1,130 for those whose family income is greater that £25,000 but 
less than £40,000.  These bursaries will address in some measure barrier 
2.1 above. 

 

 Current expenditure on this measure is designed to directly support 
students from lower socio-economic backgrounds both in making 
decisions to apply to the College and in being able to remain on their 
undergraduate course. 

 

 The College will invite all UK and EU undergraduate students to apply for 
bursary support under this scheme, and those assessed eligible for state 
support will be asked to provide a copy of that assessment as evidence.  
The College‟s Student Awards Committee will then determine the bursary 
to be awarded to each student, in accordance with the above scheme. 

 

 Bursary support will be paid to students in termly instalments, and will be 
reassessed each academic year. 

 

 A summary of the additional amounts to be made available for bursaries 
by the College for UK and EU undergraduate students is shown in Table 
2 below – the amount expended is projected to be the same as in 
2011/12. 
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Table 2 Funding to be made available for UG bursaries 
 

Estimate 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

UG Bursaries £179,000 £177,000 £175,000 £173,000 

 

 Recent research, including that undertaken by OFFA, has indicated 
that bursaries have relatively little impact on a student‟s choices, 
though this is related to a fee of £3,375 rather than £9,000.  The 
College therefore will retain the current level of UG bursaries for at 
least 2012-13, and to reassess the utility of them for its 2013-14 
Access Agreement.  If they are not felt to be effective, then funding 
may be switched from bursaries to outreach activities.  An additional 
£18k will also be provided in funding through the College‟s matching of 
allocated sums under the National Scholarship Programme (NSP). The 
financial support the College offers to the recipients of a scholarship 
will be in the form of a fee waiver.  

 

 The College selection method for NSP scholarships will be based 
primarily on parental/household income as assessed by the Student 
Finance England.  All students holding a confirmed place who have 
applied for financial support from Student Finance England and meet 
the requirements for the NSP scheme will automatically be considered.  
The College will use the assessment of the parental/household income 
and confirmation of eligibility supplied to it by Student Finance England 
to determine those students with the lowest parental/household income 
to be allocated the scholarships.  If it is not possible to distinguish 
sufficiently between entrants with equal incomes, then a secondary 
criteria of performance at audition will be used.  The College auditions 
every applicant and uses an objective system of quantifying each 
student‟s ability in their instrument/voice/composition.  In the event of a 
tie, those entrants with the best performance at audition will be 
awarded the scholarship. 

 
Performance Measures 
 
The latest set of information from HESA (table 1a and 1c) is for 2009-10, 
which indicated that 74% of the College‟s Bachelor degree undergraduates 
came from state schools, and 90% of students on the Foundation Degree.  
Our performance measure will be to increase the proportion of all 
undergraduates from state schools and to at least maintain the percentage 
level on the Foundation Degree. 
 
The percentage of students from state schools does not include the number 
of students at the College from the secondary schools specialising in music 
such as Chetham‟s, Purcell, Wells Cathedral and St Mary‟s.  These schools 
are designated Independent, and yet a high proportion of students studying 
there are supported by the Department for Education‟s Music and Dance 
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Scheme that provides, through means-testing, high levels of financial 
assistance including free places.  

 
The College will also measure the percentage of undergraduates from lower 
socio-economic backgrounds as an indicator of the extent to which bursary 
support is a determinant for access and participation at the College.  This will 
be measured using data from HESA NS-SEC table 1a as an indicator. 
 
The College‟s retention statistics are already very high (a non-continuation 
rate of less than 1% as per HESA statistics).  The College will monitor the role 
of bursary support for target groups and the extent to which this contributes to 
the successful completion of studies. 
 
The College currently has 6% of undergraduates who receive the Disabled 
Student Allowance.  The College implements measures to ensure fair access 
for all prospective students at the audition stage, as well as support and 
assistance once they enrol in the College. 

 
 
5. Provision of information to students 
 
5.1 Information about the Access Agreement will be included in the RNCM 

prospectus and published on the College website with links to the CUKAS 
site.  The website will include clear information on all forms of support availble 
from the College including illustrations of the method of calculation of 
bursaries. 

 
5.2 College Open Days will include a session explaining the Access Agreement.  

This will also include details of where additional information can be found, 
including details of grant application and specialised funding (such as funding 
for students with disabilities). 

 
5.3 Details of the bursary scheme will be sent to all students offered a place, 

together with a bursary application form. 
 
 
6. Outreach Work and Other Measures 
 
6.1 The College has been in receipt of monies through the Aimhigher programme 

for a number of years, amounting to £75k per annum.  This money has 
enabled the institution to appoint 2 part-time members of staff to direct 
activities undertaken by students to visit schools and other organisations in 
order to raise awareness of the College and its programmes and to engage in 
practical music-making projects, particularly in areas of Manchester which 
face significant deprivation, or which are largely composed of ethnic groups 
which do not traditionally engage with classical music.  These staff also 
arrange for groups of pupils from these schools to visit the College to 
experience performances given by our students and/or to participate directly 
in music making on site.   During 2010/11 we are working with over 1,500 
pupils from over 100 schools with an identified Aimhigher cohort. 
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The College plans not just to continue this level of activity, but to be proactive 
in increasing the scope and impact of its work through involvement with the 
North-West Music Partnership, a confederation which brings together the ten 
music services within Greater Manchester, the region‟s professional 
orchestras and Chetham‟s School of Music. This confederation is already 
facilitating closer dialogue between the parties responsible for music 
education across the region with a view to increasing the scope and quality of 
visits to schools and music centres available to young musicians through the 
development of a joint strategy, This may not have a significant direct cost to 
the College over and above the £75k currently spent, but involves the time of 
staff and students in undertaking the planning and delivery of such activities.  
The College is also actively exploring the possibility of a much closer 
engagement with Manchester Music Service, looking at ways in which a 
meaningful and sustainable working relationship might enhance the 
opportunities currently available to young musicians in the city. 

 
6.2 In order to address the second barrier in section 2, the College will continue 

to provide financial support for audition costs otherwise incurred by applicants 
from disadvantaged backgrounds.  An audition fee is payable on application 
through CUKAS, which will be refunded to applicants whose families are in 
receipt of means-tested state benefits.  In addition, the College will refund up 
to £50 of the cost of travel to an RNCM audition for such applicants. 

 
6.3 To address the inequalities of instrumental/vocal tuition in pre-tertiary 

education (see section 2 above), the College proposes to make available 
funds from additional fee income to support pupils from state schools and 
from disadvantaged backgrounds to participate in the College‟s junior 
provision. The College will provide a full bursary from the additional fee 
income for at least two new places each year in Junior RNCM, and increase 
the number of supported places available to children from disadvantaged 
backgrounds.  The College acknowledges that some pupils, especially those 
playing shortage instruments such as oboe, bassoon, French horn, viola and 
double bass, will require additional support and guidance prior to entry to the 
Junior RNCM.  Additional funds, therefore, will be directed towards 
workshops and other events which raise the aspiration of these young 
musicians and guide them towards application for the Junior RNCM when 
appropriate.  Entry to the Junior RNCM will remain dependent upon the 
College‟s assessment of an individual‟s talent and potential. 

 
Performance Measures 
 
The College provides bursaries to 40% of students entering the Junior 
School, with 20% of these supported by the Music and Dance Scheme, and 
20% by the College itself.  We will aim to increase this percentage by 1% per 
annum, although it must be recognised that this will have to be reviewed if the 
amount of funding provided by the MDS declines significantly. 

 
6.4 To address the problem of the inadequacy of instruments for many young 

musicians (see 2 above), the College proposes to apply the principles of the 
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FSA scheme to create a fund for the benefit of pupils who attend the Junior 
RNCM and other activities.  Into this fund the College will contribute an 
amount of at least £20,000 per annum, actively seeking charitable and 
philanthropic funding to add to this figure. 

 
This fund will finance the costs of providing good quality musical instruments 
to pupils in the Junior School from disadvantaged backgrounds.  Instruments 
will normally be provided using the following criteria: 
 

 pupils aged 16 – 18 who are likely to be applying to RNCM at HE level 
 

 pupils who play or who are advised to begin playing very expensive, 
shortage instruments e.g. oboe, bassoon, French horn, viola and 
double bass 

 

 „doubling‟ instruments which will enhance greatly the musical 
experience of pupils in chamber music and ensembles e.g. alto flute, 
cor anglais, bass clarinet, baritone saxophone, piccolo trumpet.  

 
6.5 A summary of the minimum additional amounts to be spent on outreach work 

and other measures is shown in Table 3 below: 
 

Table 3 Minimum amount to be spent: outreach work and other measures 
 

 
Total amount expended on Outreach and other measures in 2011/12 is projected to 
be £108,000.  This is a significant rise on previous years expenditure, as the College 
has made the decision to continue AimHigher related staffing and activities for which 
it is no longer funded. 
 
7. Milestones 
 
7.1 The Higher Education Statistics Agency publishes three performance 

indicators relating to “fair access”.  These are  
 

 Percentage from state schools 

 Percentage from low participation neighbourhoods 

 Percentage from lower socio-economic classes 
 

Year 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

Audition Costs Refund 
scheme 

£1,000 £1,000 £1,000 £1,000 

Outreach projects, including 
JRNCM places (net of 
charitable funds). 

£106,000 £136,000 £166,000 £214,000 

Provision of instruments £20,000 £20,000 £20,000 £20,000 

Total Outreach and other 
measures 

£127,000 £157,000 £187,000 £235,000 
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In addition, the proportion of students claiming the Disabled Students 
Allowance is published as a proxy for an institution‟s wider engagement with 
disability. 

 
7.2 Benchmarking this data is difficult due to the small number of conservatoires 

(9), and the fact that even these have significant structural differences (3 of 
them offer other subjects such as dance or drama, and some do not have 
independent published data).  Benchmarks are not suitable as they are 
based upon the wider „Creative Arts‟ subject grouping which includes many 
subjects not requiring significant prior expertise. The College is therefore 
working upon the development of a wider „family‟ of highly selective 
institutions such as the Russell Group.  
 

7.3 The College will prioritise working with state schools to raise aspirations and 
will maintain and seek to improve the proportion of students, over the long 
term, from lower socio-economic groups by introducing initiatives that reduce 
barriers to accessing music training at an early age.  The small cohort sizes 
at the College and the age groups of the young people we engage with, 
mean that caution should be exercised when looking at one year‟s data in 
isolation.  Intervention has to be made at an early age and many years prior 
to contemplating study at a conservatoire. Our aim therefore is for a broad 
upward trend in the participation rate from under-represented groups over an 
extended period.  The College will also aim to extend support for disabled 
students and increase the proportion of them who are claiming the DSA. 

 
 
8. Institutional Monitoring Arrangements 

 
8.1 There will be regular reports to the College‟s Senior Management Committee 

providing all the relevant statistics of applicants, places offered and 
registrations, to enable the College to monitor its performance in respect of 
this Access Agreement.   

 
8.2 There will be an annual report to the Board of Governors on the 

implementation of the Access Agreement.  This will provide final statistics for 
the previous year, based upon the HESA submission and preliminary results 
for the current year (post registration and main auditions).  This annual report 
will be made available to the Director of Fair Access. 

 
9. Summary 
 
9.1 The College proposes to recycle over 32% of the additional fees collected 

over the next four years.  Of this from 18% reducing down to 16% will be 
made available for bursaries to students and from 14% building up to 18% will 
be spent on a number of outreach and other measures to mitigate the range 
of barriers which prevent disadvantaged students from successful entry to the 
College.  Table 5 below shows the analysis of these amounts year by year 
and summarises the information presented in earlier tables. 
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9.2 The balance of the funding will be utilised to enhance the unit of resource for 
the College‟s programmes, improve the quality of provision for the student 
and to reinforce the institution‟s position as a leading national and 
international conservatoire. 

 
9.3 All of the expenditure detailed in this agreement qualifies as eligible 

expenditure, as it relates to either previous Access Agreement expenditure or 
new expenditure on access and retention measures, in accordance with 
paragraphs 37 and 38 of the guidance. 

 
9.4 The College‟s actions outlined in this agreement will stabilise the proportion of 

students from disadvantaged backgrounds in 2012-13, when higher fees are 
introduced, and increase it in the longer term.   

 
9.5 The College is committed to the delivery of these actions, in as much as 

additional resources are available from additional fees charged.  However, if 
the review of the funding methodology by HEFCE (see 1.2 above) reduces 
the Exceptional Funding then the measures undertaken by the College would 
have to be reviewed, as a fee of £9,000 is significantly less than the full cost 
of delivery of the BMus course. 

 
 
 
 
 
Table 5.  Summary of Financial Tables in Submission 
 

 2012-13 
(£k) 

2013-14 
(£k) 

2014-15 
(£k) 

2015-16 
(£k) 

Total for period 

Additional Income 1,070 1,206 1,323 1,440 5,039 

Bursary Costs 197 213 229 227 866 

Outreach Costs 127 157 187 235 706 

Retention 24 24 24 24 96 

Total Committed 348 394 440 486 1,668 

Percentage Committed 32.5% 32.7% 33.3% 33.8% 33.1% 

 



Table 5 - Milestones and targets

Table 5a - Statistical milestones and targets 

relating to your applicants, entrants or student 

body (e.g. HESA, UCAS or internal targets)

Please select milestone/target type from the drop down 

menu

Description (500 characters 

maximum)

Baseline 

year

Baseline 

data 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Commentary on your milestones/targets or textual 

description where numerical description is not appropriate 

(500 characters maximium)

State School (HESA Table T1a)

Proportion of students undertaking 

first degree come from a state school 2009/10 0.74 74-78% 75-79% 76-80% 77-81% 78-82%

Specialist music schools are not state schools.  It should also be 

recognised that given the number of undergraduates recruited, 

each student is effectively a 1% difference

Non continuation: Young (HESA Table T3a) Non-continuation on first degree 2008/09 0.009 <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% Maintain present extremely low dropout rate

State School (other measure - please give details in the 

next column) T1c Young other undergrad 2009/10 0.909 >90% >90% >90% >90% >90%

Foundation degree and Joint Course/GRNCM.  Specialist music 

schools are not state (including popular music). 1 student =4%

NS-SEC (HESA Table T1a)

Young undergraduate in lower socio-

economic group 2009/10 0.13 13-15% 14-16% 15-17% 16-18% 17-19%

Disabled HESA Table 7 all undergrad 2009/10 0.063 6-8% 6-8% 7-9% 7-9% 8-10% All UG courses, therefore 1 student = approximately 1%

Other (please give details in the next column)

Percentage of students receiving 

bursary support in the College's Junior 

School 2010/11 0.393 0.4 0.41 0.42 0.43 0.44 Each student represents approximately 0.5%

Yearly milestones/targets (numeric where possible, however you may 

use text)



Table 5b - Other milestones and targets

Please select milestone/target type from the drop down 

menu

Description (500 characters 

maximum)

Baseline 

year

Baseline 

data 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Commentary on your milestones/targets or textual 

description where numerical description is not appropriate 

(500 characters maximium)

Outreach / WP activity (collaborative - please give details 

in the next column)

Number of schools worked with 2010/11 100 105 108 111 114 117

Alongside applicant and entrant targets, we encourage you to provide targets around your outreach work (including collaborative outreach work where 

appropriate) or other initiatives to illustrate your progress towards increasing access. These should be measurable outcomes

‐

based targets and should 

focus on the number of pupils reached by a particular activity/programme, or number of schools worked with, and what the outcomes were, rather than 

simply recording the nature/number of activities.

Yearly milestones/targets (numeric where possible, however you may 

use text)


